6,328.94  45.83  306.39  0.03
Financial liabilities
Non-current Loans  7,229.94 - - -
Current-Loans  6,082.76 - - -
Trade payables  152.07  3.86 -  0.04

 13,464.77  3.86  -  0.04
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  (7,135.83)  41.96  306.39  (0.01)

April 01,
2016

April 01,
2016

April 01,
2016

April 01,
2016

 USD  GBP  EUR  Others
Financial assets
Trade receivables  6,859.75  88.93  467.47  -

 6,859.75  88.93  467.47  -
Financial liabilities
Non-current Loans  4,867.63  -  -  -
Current-Loans  9,227.32  -  - -
Trade payables  1,461.58  -  -  1.49

 15,556.52  -  -  1.49
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  (8,696.77)  88.93  467.47  (1.49)

Sensitivity analysis

A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against foreign
currency at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in US dollars and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown
below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates, remain
constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

161

Notes to Financial Statement

Profit or (loss)
Effect in ` in Lakhs Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2018
10% movement
USD  288.26  (288.26)
GBP  40.57  (40.57)
EUR  (65.53)  65.53
Others  (0.00)  0.00

Effect in ` in Lakhs Strengthening Weakening
March 31, 2017
10% movement
USD  713.58  (713.58)
GBP  (4.20)  4.20
EUR  (30.64)  30.64
Others  0.00  (0.00)

Profit or (loss)
Effect in ` in Lakhs Strengthening Weakening
April 01, 2016
10% movement
USD  869.68  (869.68)
GBP  (8.89)  8.89
EUR  (46.75)  46.75
Others  0.15  (0.15)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk can be either fair value interest rate risk or cash flow interest rate risk.
Fair value interest rate risk is the risk of changes in fair values of fixed interest bearing
investments because of fluctuations in the interest rates. Cash flow interest rate risk is
the risk that the future cash flows of floating interest bearing investments will fluctuate
because of fluctuations in the interest rates.

Exposure to interest rate risk

The Company’s interest rate risk arises from borrowings. Borrowings taken at fixed rates
are exposed to fair value interest rate risk. The interest rate profile of the Company’s

[…]

Financial assets  5,267.53  5,493.49  3,341.47
Financial liabilities  (7,485.39)  (10,187.50)  (5,282.31)

 (2,217.86)  (4,694.02)  (1,940.84)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (5,920.86)  (12,217.27)  (15,072.13)

 (5,920.86)  (12,217.27)  (15,072.13)
Total  (8,138.72)  (16,911.28)  (17,012.97)

Annual Report 2018

162

Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments

The Company does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.

Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments

The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points interest rate for the
interest rate benchmark as applicable to the borrowings summarised above. This
calculation  assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been
calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date assuming that all other
variables, in particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.. The period
end balances are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during
the period.

Profit or loss
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (14.80)  14.80
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (14.80)  14.80
March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (30.54)  30.54
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (30.54)  30.54
April 01, 2016
Variable-rate instruments  (37.68)  37.68
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (37.68)  37.68

38. Transition to Ind AS:

For the purposes of reporting as set out in Note 1, the Company has transitioned its
basis of accounting from Indian generally accepted accounting principles (“IGAAP”)
to Ind AS. The accounting policies set out in note 1 have been applied in preparing the
financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2018, the comparative information
presented in these financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2017 and in the
preparation of an opening Ind AS balance sheet at 1 April 2016 (the “transition date”).
In preparing our opening Ind AS balance sheet, the Company adjusted amounts

[…]

Financial liabilities  (8,305.19)  (10,863.98)  (5,587.30)

 (8,099.58)  (8,558.78)  (5,385.26)
Variable-rate instruments
Financial liabilities  (6,039.71)  (12,762.67)  (16,280.58)

 (6,039.71)  (12,762.67)  (16,280.58)
Total  (14,139.29)  (21,321.45)  (21,665.83)

Fair value sensitivity analysis for Fixed-rate Instruments
	�The Company does not account for any fixed-rate borrowings at fair value through
profit or loss. Therefore, a change in interest rates at the reporting date would not affect
profit or loss.
Cash flow sensitivity analysis for variable-rate instruments
	�The risk estimates provided assume a change of 25 basis points interest rate for the interest
rate benchmark as applicable to the borrowings summarised above. This calculation
assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has been calculated
based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date assuming that all other variables, in
particular foreign currency exchange rates, remain constant.. The period end balances
are not necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

229

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement

37	 Financial instruments (Contd.)

Profit or (loss)
25 bp increase 25 bp decrease

March 31, 2018
Variable-rate instruments  (35.35)  35.35
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (35.35)  35.35
March 31, 2017
Variable-rate instruments  (53.30)  53.30
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (53.30)  53.30
Variable-rate instruments  (54.16)  54.16
Cash flow sensitivity (net)  (54.16)  54.16

iv. Market risk

	�Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices – such as foreign exchange rates,
interest rates and equity prices – will affect the Company’s income or the value of its
holdings of financial instruments.Market risk is attributable to all market risk sensitive
financial instruments including foreign currency receivables and payables and long
term debt. The group is exposed to market risk primarily related to foreign exchange
rate risk. Thus, the group’s exposure to market risk is a function of revenue generating
and operating activities in foreign currency. The objective of market risk management

[…]

6,328.94  306.39  45.83  2,608.00
Financial liabilities
Non-current Loans  7,432.32  -  -  -
Current-Loans  6,403.62  -  -  -
Trade payables  152.07  3.86  -  0.04

 13,988.01  3.86  -  0.04
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  (7,659.06)  302.53  45.83  2,607.96

 April  1,
2016
 USD

 April  1,
2016
 GBP

 April  1,
2016
 EUR

 April  1,
2016

 Others
Financial assets
Trade receivables  7,341.91  88.93  467.47  -

 7,341.91  88.93  467.47  -
Financial liabilities
Non-current Loans  5,161.45  -  -  -
Current-Loans  9,745.90  -  -  -
Trade payables  1,479.98  -  -  1.49

 16,387.33  -  -  1.49
Net exposure (Assets - Liabilities)  (9,045.42)  88.93  467.47  (1.49)

Sensitivity analysis

	�A reasonably possible strengthening (weakening) of the Indian Rupee against US
dollars at March 31 would have affected the measurement of financial instruments
denominated in foreign currencies and affected equity and profit or loss by the amounts
shown below. This analysis assumes that all other variables, in particular interest rates,
remain constant and ignores any impact of forecast sales and purchases.

Effect in ` in Lakhs
Profit or (loss)

Strengthening Weakening
March 31,2018
10% movement
USD  297.78  (297.78)
GBP  (65.53)  65.53
EUR  40.57  (40.57)
Others  (0.00)  0.00

231

Notes to Consolidated Financial Statement

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

Himashwetha.j
Highlight

37	 Financial instruments (Contd.)

Effect in ` in Lakhs Strengthening Weakening
March 31,2017
10% movement
USD  765.91  (765.91)
GBP  (30.25)  30.25
EUR  (4.58)  4.58
Others (260.80) 260.80

Effect in ` in Lakhs
Profit or (loss)

Strengthening  Weakening
April 1,2016
10% movement
USD  904.54  (904.54)
GBP  (8.89)  8.89
EUR  (46.75)  46.75
Others  0.15  (0.15)

38	 Non-controlling Interest

	�The following table summarises the information relating to each of the Group’s
subsidiaries that has material NCI,before any intra-group elimination

Name of the subsidiary Repro Innovative Digiprint Limited
Place of business & Country of
incorporation

India

NCI percentage March 31,
2018

March 31,
2017

April 1, 2016

 - 25.20% 25.20%

Principal activites The company provides print solutions to
client, which includes value engineering,
creative designing,pre-press, printing,post-
press,knitting and assembly, warehousing,
dispatch,database management and web